these points were located immediately downstream of an end-of-pipe discharge point and were omitted 
from analysis. Seventy-three (73) points were identified at the ends of culverts, pipes blind-tied to 
culverts, or discharge points on assets not owned by the City.  These points are included with the gravity 
main or culvert asset analysis. Three hundred fifty-six (356) open discharge points were identified as 
valid physical assets, and were considered with this plan. 

Chapter3: Asset Groups 

Grand Rapids Stormwater Asset Management Plan  27 

Condition of Assets 
Condition assessment information at the outfalls was not available.